SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 10, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 110-111

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2297A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2941 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2902A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3380 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2438A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2437A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
110A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:19 p.m.
HB 2297A- PUBLIC HEARING
007 Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41
(EXHIBIT A)
033 Chair Metsger
035 Sen. Monnes Anderson
041 Chair Metsger
047 Alex Campbell, Resource and Economic Development Specialist,
City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT B)
067 Mark Landauer, Lobbyist, City of Portland
074 Chair Metsger
077 Greg Raisman, Traffic Safety Program Specialist, City of
Portland (EXHIBIT C)
084 Chair Metsger
086 Sen. Deckert
HB 2297A - WORK SESSION
090 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2297 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
110A 091 Chair Metsger
097 VOTE: 4-1-0
AYE: 4 - Deckert, Monnes Anderson, Starr, Metsger
NAY: 1 - George L.

Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
floor.



HB 2941 - PUBLIC HEARING

100

HB 2941- WORK SESSION

102
116
120

125

132
136
140
142
144
146
149
152
154
163
171
173

184

194
201
226

HB 2902A - PUBLIC HEARING

228

230

231

110A

HB 2902A - WORK SESSION

232
256
261

331
377
383
370
419
424
438
457

111A

117

020

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent
Automobile Dealers Association (EXHIBIT D)

Eva Novick, Assistant Attorney General, Oregon Department of
Justice (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

Novick

Sen. Starr

Fuller

Sen. Starr

Fuller

Sen. Starr

Fuller

Novick

Fuller

Chair Metsger

Tom Gallagher, Lobbyist, Oregon Automobile Dealers
Association (EXHIBIT F)

Greg Ramyupunga, Member, Oregon Automobile Dealers
Association

Chair Metsger

Ramyupunga

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2941 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association (EXHIBIT
G)

Mike Noonan, President, Oregon Wheat Growers League
Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Russell

Chair Metsger

Newman

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Moves HB 2902 A to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation.
VOTE: 5-0-0



022
HB 3380- PUBLIC HEARING
023
032
035

071

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Kelsey Wilson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Transit Association
(EXHIBIT H)

Lesa Pinker, Training Specialist, Ride Connection (EXHIBIT I)

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

111
HB 3380 - WORK SESSION
115

117

119

HB 2438A - PUBLIC HEARING
120
135

154

164

HB 2438A - WORK SESSION
168

111A 171

172

HB 2437A - PUBLIC HEARING
174

185

197

203
210
217
222
224
227
240

Scott Gates, Program Coordinator, Metropolitan Family Services
(EXHIBIT J)
Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3380 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Monty King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association, Inc.
(EXHIBIT K)

Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent
Automobile Dealers Association (EXHIBIT L)

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2438 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Monty King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association, Inc.
(EXHIBIT M)

Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent
Automobile Dealers Association (EXHIBIT N)

Chair Metsger

Fuller

Sen. Monnes Anderson

King

Adkins

King

Chair Mestger



242
246
HB 2437A - WORK SESSION

249

251

253

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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King
Sen. Starr

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2437 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:06 p.m.

HB 2297A, written testimony, Rep. Carolyn Tomei, 1 p
HB 2297A, written testimony, Alex Campbell, 1 p
HB 2297A, written testimony, Greg Raisman, 1 p
HB 2941, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 2 pp
HB 2941, written testimony, Eva Novick, 2 pp
HB 2941, written testimony, Tom Gallagher, 1 p
HB 2902A, written testimony, Bob Russell, 1 p
HB 3380, written testimony, Kelsey Wilson, 2 pp
HB 3380, written testimony, Lesa Pinker, 4 pp
HB 3380, written testimony, Scott Gates, 1 p

HB 2438A, written testimony, Monty King, 1 p
HB 2438A, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 1 p
HB 2437A, written testimony, Monty King, 1 p
HB 2437A, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 1 p



