SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 10, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 110 - 111

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
	Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Ryan Deckert
	Sen. Larry George
	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2297A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2941 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2902A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3380 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2438A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2437A – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
110A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:19 p.m.
<u>HB 2297A- PUE</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	007	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41
		(EXHIBIT A)
	033	Chair Metsger
	035	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	041	Chair Metsger
	047	Alex Campbell, Resource and Economic Development Specialist,
		City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT B)
	067	Mark Landauer, Lobbyist, City of Portland
	074	Chair Metsger
	077	Greg Raisman, Traffic Safety Program Specialist, City of
		Portland (EXHIBIT C)
	084	Chair Metsger
	086	Sen. Deckert
HB 2297A - WORK SESSION		
	090	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2297 A to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
110A	091	Chair Metsger
	097	VOTE: 4-1-0
		AYE: 4 - Deckert, Monnes Anderson, Starr, Metsger
		NAY: 1 - George L.
		Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
		floor.

	100	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2941 - P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	102	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	116	Chair Metsger
	120	Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent Automobile Dealers Association (EXHIBIT D)
	125	Eva Novick, Assistant Attorney General, Oregon Department of Justice (EXHIBIT E)
	132	Chair Metsger
	136	Novick
	140	Sen. Starr
	142	Fuller
	144	Sen. Starr
	146	Fuller
	149	Sen. Starr
	152	Fuller
	154	Novick
	163	Fuller
	171	Chair Metsger
	173	Tom Gallagher, Lobbyist, Oregon Automobile Dealers
	175	Association (EXHIBIT F)
	184	Greg Ramyupunga, Member, Oregon Automobile Dealers
		Association
	194	Chair Metsger
	201	Ramyupunga
	226	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2941- W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	228	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2941 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	230	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
	231	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2902A -</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	232	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	256	Chair Metsger
110A	261	Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association (EXHIBIT G)
	331	Mike Noonan, President, Oregon Wheat Growers League
	377	Chair Metsger
	383	Sen. Deckert
	370	Russell
	419	Chair Metsger
	424	Newman
	438	Sen. Starr
	457	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2902A - </u>	WORK SESSION	
111A	117	MOTION: Moves HB 2902 A to the floor with a DO PASS
	020	recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0

		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	000	SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
	022	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 3380- PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	023	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	032	Chair Metsger
	035	Kelsey Wilson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Transit Association (EXHIBIT H)
	071	Lesa Pinker, Training Specialist, Ride Connection (EXHIBIT I)
The following	written testimony v	vas submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Scott Gates, Program Coordinator, Metropolitan Family Services (EXHIBIT J)
	111	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 3380 - WC</u>	ORK SESSION	
	115	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3380 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	117	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.
	119	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2438A - P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	120	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	135	Monty King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association, Inc.
		(EXHIBIT K)
	154	Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent Automobile Dealers Association (EXHIBIT L)
	164	Chair Metsger
HB 2438A - V	VORK SESSION	
	168	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2438 A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
111A	171	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	172	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2437A - P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	174	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	185	Monty King, President, Oregon Vehicle Dealer Association, Inc. (EXHIBIT M)
	197	Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent Automobile Dealers Association (EXHIBIT N)
	203	Chair Metsger
	210	Fuller
	217	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	222	King
	224	Adkins
	227	King
	240	Chair Mestger
	240	

242	King
246	Sen. Starr
HB 2437A - WORK SESSION	
249	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2437 A to the floor with a
	DO PASS recommendation.
251	VOTE: 4-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
	SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
253	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:06 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2297A, written testimony, Rep. Carolyn Tomei, 1 p
- B. HB 2297A, written testimony, Alex Campbell, 1 p
- C. HB 2297A, written testimony, Greg Raisman, 1 p
- D. HB 2941, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 2 pp
- E. HB 2941, written testimony, Eva Novick, 2 pp
- F. HB 2941, written testimony, Tom Gallagher, 1 p
- G. HB 2902A, written testimony, Bob Russell, 1 p
- H. HB 3380, written testimony, Kelsey Wilson, 2 pp
- I. HB 3380, written testimony, Lesa Pinker, 4 pp
- J. HB 3380, written testimony, Scott Gates, 1 p
- K. HB 2438A, written testimony, Monty King, 1 p
- L. HB 2438A, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 1 p
- M. HB 2437A, written testimony, Monty King, 1 p
- N. HB 2437A, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 1 p